## Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Cabinet Division Development Coordination Section www.cabinet.gov.bd

No. 04.00.0000.722,58.030.15.22

From: Md. Ashfaqul Amin Mukut

Senior Assistant Secretary

**Cabinet Division** 

To: Chi

Chief Accounts Officer

Cabinet Division Segunbagicha, Dhaka.

Dear Sir,

The undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh for participation of the officials listed below in a Training Course on 'Designing and Implementing Social Transfer Programmes Course' in Thailand from 05-16 October 2015:

- 1. Mr. Niranjan Debnath, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Social Welfare.
- 2. Mr. Tahmid Hasnat Khan, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Disaster Management and Relief.
- 3. Mr. Md. A. Zafor Sarker, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Women and Children Affairs.
- 4. Mr. Moyeenul Islam, Deputy Secretary, Cabinet Division.
- 5. Mr. Md. Ashfaqul Amin Mukut, Senior Assistant Secretary, Cabinet Division.
- 6. Mr. Md. Mizanur Rahman Mazumder, Assistant Secretary, Local Government Division.
- 7. Ms. Moriom Jahan, Assistant Chief, General Economic Division, Planning Commission.
- 02. The tour for the training course will be subject to the following conditions:
  - (a) While participating in the tour for the training, they will be treated as on duty;
  - (b) They will draw their pay and allowances in local currency. No part of it shall be drawn in foreign currency.
  - (c) All expenses of the tour for the training will be borne by the United Nations Development Programme-UNDP.
  - (d) They will leave Dhaka for Thailand on 4 October 2015 or on a nearest possible date will return to Dhaka on 17 October 2015 or on a nearest possible date; and
  - (e) After completing the tour for the training, they will submit a report to the Cabinet Division.
- 03. This order has been issued with the approval of the competent authority.

Sincerely yours

Date: 28 September 2015

Md. Ashfaqul Amin Mukut Senior Assistant Secretary

Phone: +8802 9588425 email:dc sec@cabinet.gov.bd No. 04.00.0000.722.58.030.15.22/1(23)

Date: 28 September 2015

Copy for information and necessary action to (do not reflect seniority):

- 1. Member, General Economic Division, Planning Commission.
- 2. Secretary, Ministry of Social Welfare.
- 3. Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs.
- 4. Secretary, Ministry of Women and Children Affairs.
- 5. Secretary, Local Government Division.
- 6. Secretary in Charge, Ministry of Disaster Management and Relief.
- 7. Additional Secretary (Coordination), Cabinet Division.
- 8. Additional Secretary (Administration and Rules), Cabinet Division.
- 9. Director General, Department of Immigration and Passport (Attention: Deputy Director, Dhaka Regional Office).
- 10. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 11. General Manager, Foreign Currency Control Cell, Bangladesh Bank.
- 12. Deputy Secretary, Establishment Branch, Cabinet Division.
- 13. PS to the Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Division.
- 14. PS to the Secretary (Coordination and Reforms), Cabinet Division.
- 15. Senior Assistant Secretary, Common Services Section, Cabinet Division.
- 16. Accounts Officer, Cabinet Division.
- 17. Mr./Ms. ....

Md. Ashfaqul Amin Mukut Senior Assistant Secretary